the accuracy of all fee payments as well as the Company's implementation of 
programs, maintenance of records, and general compliance with the terms of this 
Agreement. 

3. Bulky Item Cost Reimbursement Payment: An annual payment in 

the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) is to be remitted by the Company 
on an annual basis to reimburse the City for costs related to defray the City’s 
administrative costs related to Bulky Item pick-ups which City performs. The Bulky Item 
Reimbursement will reduce the number of calls the Company receives from